=	A.F.U.E. (Annual Fuel Utilization Efficiency) calculated in accordance with Department of Energy test procedures.
*Up to 96% A.F.U.E.
FORM NO. GFR-553
Gas Furnaces
FR96T
F-Series Plus
Gas Furnaces
FR96T

OR RECOMMENDED
FOR USE IN MOBILE HOMES
Model Number Identification
FR96T
FR 96 T A 040 2 3 A 17 M S A
Brand Series Motor Design Series Input BTU/HR Stages
of Heating
AC Max. Capacity Major Series Cabinet Width Configuration NOx Revision - Marketing
FR - Friedrich® 96 - 96%
Efficient
T - Constant
Torque
A - 1st Design 040 -  42,000 [12.31 kW] 2 - Two-Stage 3 - Up To 3 Tons A - 1st Design
Series
17 - 17.5" M - Multi-Position S - Standard A - First Time Release
060 -  56,000 [16.41 kW] 5 - Up To 5 Tons 21 - 21"
070 -  70,000 [20.51 kW] 24 - 24.5"
085 -  84,000 [24.62 kW]
100 -  98,000 [28.72 kW]
115 - 112,000 [32.82 kW]
[    ] Designates Metric Conversions
  Gas Furnaces
Standard Equipment
Completely assembled and wired; blocked drain sensor, 7 seg-
ment LED and marked hoses; heat exchanger; primary: alumi-
nized steel, secondary: 29-4C stainless steel; 2 stage induced
draft; pressure switches; redundant 2 stage main gas control;
blower compartment door safety switch; solid state time on/
off blower control; limit controls; manual shut-off valve; 100%
safety lock out; cool fan off delay; field selectable heat fan off
delay; one hour automatic retry; power and self-test diagnos-
tics; flame sense current diagnostics; electronic air cleaner
connections; twinning (built-in) features; humidifier connections;
humidifier on/off delay; low speed continuous fan option; single
speed option for heating and cooling applications; transformer;
direct drive, multi-speed constant torque electrically commu-
tated blower motor. Solid bottom. (Please note: a thermostat is
not included as standard equipment.)
 Optional Equipment
Side and bottom filter racks; return air cabinet for all sizes.
NOTE: �Furnace is not listed for use with fuels other than natural
or L.P. (propane) gas.
All models can be converted by a qualified distributor or local
service dealer to use L.P. (propane) gas without changing burn-
ers. Factory approved kits must be used to convert from natural
to L.P. (propane) gas and may be ordered as optional accesso-
ries from a parts distributor.
For L.P. (propane) operation, refer to Conversion Kit Index Form.
5
Physical Data and Specifications
FR96T
MODEL NUMBERS FR96TA
0402317MSA
FR96TA
0602317MSA
FR96TA
0702317MSA
FR96TA
0702521MSA
FR96TA
0852521MSA
FR96TA
1002521MSA
FR96TA
1152524MSA
HIGH FIRE INPUT BTU/HR [kW] � 42,000 [12.31] 56,000 [16.41] 70,000 [20.50] 70,000 [20.50] 84,000 [24.61] 98,000 [28.72] 112,000 [32.82]
LOW FIRE INPUT BTU/HR [kW] 29,400  [8.61] 39,200 [11.49] 49,000 [14.36] 49,000 [14.36] 58,800 [17.23] 68,600 [20.11]  78,400 [22.97]
HEATING CAPACITY BTU/HR [kW] 41,000 [12.02] 55,000 [16.12] 68,000 [19.93] 68,000 [19.93] 82,000 [24.03] 95,000 [27.84] 109,000 [31.94]
HIGH ALTITUDE OUTPUT
10% DERATE [kW] �
36,288 [10.64] 48,384 [14.18] 60,480 [17.72] 60,480 [17.72] 72,576 [21.28] 84,672 [24.81]  96,768 [28.36]
BLOWER (D x W)
[mm]